
 

 

                                                          
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
  

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
To: Councillors Rawlings (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Brooks, Runciman and Funnell 
 

Date: Monday, 20 November 2017 
 

Time: 5.00pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any:  

 personal interests not included on the Register of Interests,  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 

September 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5pm the working day before the meeting, in this case 5pm on 
Friday 17 November 2017. 
 

 



 

 

 Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

    Strategic Theme: Moving to Adulthood 
  Any Board Member whose area of interest relates to the 

issues raised in the following report will have the opportunity to 
give an update under that item.  
 

4. Update on Pathway Service   (Pages 7 - 14) 
 This report provides information and an update about the 

council’s  Pathway Team’s work with care leavers and focuses 
on Staying Put, ETE, Health and Future work. 

 
5. Update on Independent Reviewing Officer 

Report for 2016/2017   
(Pages 15 - 48) 

 This report updates the Board on the progress and practice of the 
York Independent Reviewing Service. 
 
Any Board Member whose area of interest relates to the issues 
raised in this report will have the opportunity to give an update 
under this item. 
 

6. Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2017-18   (Pages 49 - 50) 
 To consider the Board’s draft  work plan for 2017-18 and to 

receive any updates Members may wish to give on their agreed 
areas of interest relating to the work of the Board. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Board Members Agreed Areas of Interest 

 Show Me That I Matter - Councillor Rawlings 

 Housing and Pathway Team - Councillor Stuart Barnes 

 Education/Schools - Councillor  Brooks 

 Health - Councillor Runciman 

 Placement Team, Fostering Service and Short Breaks – Councillor 
Cuthbertson 

 Virtual Head and School for Children in Care – Councillor Brooks 

 Connexions  / Education, Training & Employment  - Councillor 
Funnell 

 
Democracy Officers 
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share) 
Telephone: (01904) 551031 
Email: catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 25 September 2017 

Present Councillors Rawlings (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Brooks, Funnell and Runciman 

Apologies Councillor S Barnes 

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board. None were declared. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on 26 June 2017 be approved 
and then signed by the Chair as a correct record  

 
8. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

9. Annual Advocacy Report  
 
Board Members considered the 2016-17 Annual Advocacy 
Report that provided them with a review of the statistics on the 
demographic of young people who had requested advocacy, 
details on advocacy requests/common themes and outcomes of 
the service. 
 
The Children’s Rights Manager, Assistant Director of Children’s 
Services and a representative from York’s Children in Care 
Council Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) were in attendance to 
present the report and they explained the role of an advocate 
and how the service provided individuals with support to help 
them express their own views, have their voice heard, access 
information and services and understand their rights and 
entitlements
[...]
 Children’s Rights Manager, Assistant Director of Children’s 
Services and a representative from York’s Children in Care 
Council Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) were in attendance to 
present the report and they explained that monthly panel 
meetings were held for young people to raise and discuss 
issues that were important to them, with the aim of shaping and 
improving services for children and young people in care in 
York.  
 
Officers highlighted each area of the report and responded to 
Members questions where it was acknowledged that SMTIM 
had been involved in various meetings, conferences and award 
ceremonies and were working on various projects, including: 

 Reviewing health assessments and developing an 
information leaflet for children and young people in care.  

 Raising mental health awareness and highlighting the 
services and support that was available to children and 
young people in care. 

The Board thanked officers and SMTIM for their exceptional 
report and agreed SMTIM should be extremely proud of their 
achievements in the last twelve months.  
 
Board Members who attended SMTIM confirmed how the 
individuals were inspirational and were dedicated to improving 
services for looked after children and young people in York. 
 
Resolved: That the Show Me That I Matter Annual Report 2016-

17 be noted. 
 
Reason: In order that Members were briefed on the work of the 

Children in Care Council. 
 

11. U Matter Survey 2017  
 
Members considered a report that presented the U Matter 
Survey 2017, which detailed the consultation findings from 
children and young people looked after by the City of York 
Council. 
 

Page 3



The Children’s Rights Manager, Assistant Director of Children’s 
Services and a representative from York’s Children in Care 
Council Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) were in attendance to 
present the report and they explained that the survey was a 
chance for children and young people in care to feedback their 
experiences of being looked after. 
 
Officers highlighted each area of the report and responded to 
Members questions where it was acknowledged that  77 
children and young people aged between 11-21 took part in the 
survey and that the number of young people who knew how to 
contact their social worker remained high. 

The Board questioned the representative from SMTIM and 
noted her experiences and thanked officers for the positive 
responses highlighted in the report.  They also agreed 
consideration should be given to developing a new approach to 
encourage more children and young people to complete future 
surveys and  that more awareness was required around 
managing money for care leavers. 
 
Members thanked officers for their update and requested further 
statistical breakdowns be received in any future reports.1 

 
The Board showed their appreciation to SMTIM and asked the 
representative to feed back their positive comments.  
 
Resolved: That the U Mater Survey 2017 be noted 
 
Reason: In order that Members were briefed on the 2017 U 

Matter findings. 
 
Action Required  
<1> That further statistical breakdowns be received 
in future reports. 
 

 
<1> NW  

12. Development Review of Placement Services  
 
Members considered a report that presented an update with 
regards to a development review of placement services. 
 
The Head of Children’s Social Work Services was in attendance 
to present the report and she explained how the review would 
help ensure that City of York Council had sustainable skilled 

Page 4



foster placements to allow a child, if in their best interest, to be 
looked after in York. 
 
Members noted that the review would consider:   

 advertising and recruitment 

 the financial remuneration structure 

 support to fostering households 

 developing pathways for foster carers 

 recognising long service and celebrate properly the 
contribution of those fostering households that retire or 
resign. 

 
Discussions took place around expanding York’s current foster 
carer community and the challenges faced, which included the 
current remuneration structure. 
 
Officers confirmed the review would include consultations with 
foster carers, Show Me That I Matter, York Association Foster 
Carers (YAFC) and other Local Authorities and an update would 
be provided at a future Corporate Parenting Board.  
 
Members thanked officers for their report and agreed the 
provision needed to be developed to make it an attractive offer 
for any potential new foster carers. 
 
Resolved: That the presentation of progress towards the full 

compliance, with the guidance set out in the report, 
be considered. 

 
Reason: In order that officers can clarify any issues arising and 

so that Members can comment on progress. 
   

13. Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2017-18  
 
Members considered the Boards work plan for 2017/18 
municipal year and noted that the NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s Action Plan was omitted off the 25 
September 2017 agenda. 
 
Following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 

i) That the work plan be noted  

Page 5



ii) That the NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning group 
Action Plan be considered at the relevant Corporate 
Parenting Board. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Rawlings, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm] 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board     20 November 2017  
 
Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
 
Update on Pathway Service  
 

Summary 

1. The attached report provides information and update about City of York 
Council Pathway Team’s work with care leavers. This report will focus on 

 Staying Put 

 ETE (Education, Training and Employment) 

 Health 

 Future work 

Background 

2. The City of York Pathway Team was rated Good in our most recent Ofsted 
inspection, 2016.  

3. “The local authority has high aspirations for their care leavers. A high 
percentage are in employment and training. There is a range of suitable 
and safe accommodation options for care leavers. York has a strong track 
record in supporting care leavers to remain with their foster carers after 
their 18th birthdays. Good pathway planning supports preparation for 
independence, when it is safe and appropriate to do so.” 

 
4. The team currently works with around 100 care leavers who were 

previously looked after by the Local Authority.   The team focus on offering 
advice and support through identified, assessed need. The team has 
Pathway workers, an Accommodation worker and an ETE worker who work 
together to meet the needs of our care leavers. 

Consultation   

5. This agenda item will provide Corporate Parenting Board with an update. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

Options  

6. This agenda item will provide Corporate Parenting Board with the 
opportunity to evaluate and comment on current practice.  
 

Analysis 
7. The purpose of this agenda item is to provide an update. 

 
Council Plan 

 
8. This link to the Child in Care Strategy 2016 to 2020 and the accompanying 

Action Plan.  
 

Implications 

9. Financial: There are no financial implications to consider at this stage  

Human Resources (HR): There are no HR implications to consider at this 
stage 

Equalities: There are no equalities implications to consider at this stage 

Legal: There are no equalities implications to consider at this stage 

Crime and Disorder: There are no crime and disorder implications to 
consider at this stage 

Information Technology (IT): There are no IT implications to consider at this 
stage 

Property: There are no property implications to consider at this stage 

 
Risk Management 

 
10. There are no specific risks associated with this report. 

Recommendations 

11. Members are asked to consider the attached report. 

Reason: To update Members on the work of the City of York Council 
Pathway Team with care leavers 

 

 

Page 8



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
 

Sophie Keeble 
Group Manager 
Achieving Permanence 
01904 555322 
 
 
 
 

Jon Stonehouse 
Corporate Director, Children, 
Education and Communities 
 
Report 
Approved 

       Date: 7.11.2017 

 
Dot Evans (on behalf of Eoin Rush) 
Head of Service 
 

    
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
None 

 
Annexes 
Annex A - Pathway Team and Service for Care Leavers – Nov 2017 Update 
 
Abbreviations 
ETE  - Education, Training and Employment 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

 

 

Pathway Team and Service for Care Leavers 

Corporate Parenting Board Update Nov 2107 

The Pathway Team works with identified young people previously looked 

after by the Local Authority, City of York Council. Currently the Pathway 

Team is working with 93 young people.  

This update for Corporate Parenting Board is to provide information 

about some of the main areas of the work: Accommodation; ETE; 

Health; Young People’s Voice and future work. 

Accommodation: 

Staying Put is well established and embedded as the first consideration 

by social workers when planning for future accommodation for children 

post care. Currently 13 care leavers are Staying Put with their foster 

carers.  

The Pathway team offer a taster flat and trainer flat experience prior to a 

move to independence. We are currently supporting 3 young people in 

this way. When assessed as ready to live independently care leavers 

are awarded gold band for City of York Council housing. Currently 29 

care leavers are living independently in City of York housing or private 

rented accommodation.  

In addition to Staying Put and independent options the Pathway Team 

and Housing colleagues have developed a range of accommodation 

options for our young people. This includes SASH and supported 

lodgings; Howe Hill for young people, Robinson court and Scarcroft 

Road.   

City of York Council, in partnership with NYCC has commissioned 

bespoke accommodation from SASH for unaccompanied asylum 

seeking children and refugees.  

Page 11



Annex A 

 

Moving forward there is a need to consider alternative accommodation 

provision for a small cohort of young people with complex needs who 

cannot manage successfully in the established accommodation.  

Education, training & employment  

We currently have 17 care leavers not in Education, Training or 

Employment which equates to 17% of our care leaver population. Of 

these 17, only 5 are eligible to work, other being Mums or unwell giving 

an actual NEET figure just over 5 %. This is significantly better than the 

national average of 49%. 

We also have a number of other real successes to celebrate: 2 young 

people recently achieved their PD degrees and are now employed.  A 

further 8 continue in Higher Education.  There are currently 6 

apprenticeships with 1 care leaver working within CYC and another 

employed by a CYC contractor. 

Due to its size City of York Council is able to support apprenticeships on 

case by case bases. Our children in care and care leavers, upon 

assessment of being ready, are guaranteed an interview. In such 

circumstances the Pathway Team will support with interview skills, 

appropriate clothing and travel to the interview. 

Moving forward we are developing a menu of opportunities with York 

Cares and CYC. There is also a focus on development of opportunities 

for young mums, to explore their aspirations and prepare for future ETE 

including CV’s.  

Health  

Roll out of Health passport has not yet been achieved however as an 

interim measure all care leavers have been written too regarding how to 

access their health records.   

Young people are supported to access community health resources via 

their GP. There is no bespoke mental health resource for care leavers 

within the Pathway team. Moving forward this is being explored as part 

of the Emotional and Mental Health Strategic Partnership alongside the 

Page 12



Annex A 

 

challenge for care leavers in remaining registered with a dentist if they 

miss appointments.  

Voice of care leavers  

The last 12 months has seen the strong emergence of a City of York 

care leaver consultation group ‘I Still Matter’ (ISM). The group has 

attended National events and presented their work in that context and 

within City of York. The Group has become an important support 

network amongst it peers and they are in the process of releasing a 

news letter. 

Moving forward the Group will focus on the City of York’s Care Leaver 

Charter and Care Leaver Offer in the next few months.  

Future work  

The City of York, like all other Local Authority’s across the country, will 

have to produce a local care leaver offer by April 1st 2018 which sets out 

the statutory entitlements that a local authority must provide, as well as 

examples of the additional help that a local authority may choose to 

provide to its care leavers. Our local offer will be formulated in 

consultation with care leavers and will extend the offer of Pathway 

services from 21 to 25. 

Children and Social Work Act 2017 also confers a new duty on Local 

Authorities to require them to have regard to seven ‘corporate parenting 

principles’, that will guide the way in which the Local Authority provides 

its services to children in care and care leavers. 

 

This work will be undertaken over the next months with implementation 

April 2018. There will be opportunity for further discussion in a future 

Corporate Parenting Board session.  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 

 
Corporate Parenting Board     20 November 2017 
 

 
  

Report of Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
 
Update on Independent Reviewing Officer Report for 2016/2017 

Summary 

1. This report is to update Corporate Parenting Board on the progress and 
practice of the York Independent Reviewing Service. 

Background 

2. We know that for most families York is a great place to grow up and that 
the vast majority of children are safe, resilient and achieving. The role of 
the Independent Review Officer is to since 2004 all local authorities have 
been required to appoint Independent Reviewing Officers (IROs) to protect 
children’s interests throughout the care planning process. 

3. The requirement to appoint IROs arose from concerns nationally, that 
looked after children could 'drift', with care plans that either did not meet 
their needs or were not implemented. Given these concerns nationally, it 
was decided that every looked after child should have an IRO: an adult with 
oversight of their care plan and empowered to act on their behalf in 
challenging the local authority. Although IROs were to be appointed by the 
local authority, they must be independent from the immediate line 
management of the case. 

4. In the restructure of September, 2016, a very important change to the IRO 
service was envisaged, which is now implemented.  This change was to not 
only have responsibility and oversight of Children Looked After and 
Chairing of Child Protection meetings, the IRO’s now also have 
responsibility for the oversight of Child in Need cases.  This is showing 
York’s commitment to all the children we are working with, not just those 
we are statutorily required to work with. 

 

 

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 

Ofsted inspection 

5. In November and December 2016 Ofsted carried out an extensive 
inspection of services for children in need of help and protection, children 
looked after and care leavers. The overall judgement received was “Good” 
and reflected that York has a strong base from which to build our work with 
children and young people, whose views and feedback are central to the 
work of the IRO in for filling their function. 

6. The detailed feedba
[...]
ty of York Council (CYC) website as a publically accessible 

document.  

 

1.4 The report refers to ‘Children and Young People in Care’ wherever possible, or uses 

the acronym ‘CYPIC’ in preference to more commonly used acronyms (egg. LAC/CLA). 

This reflects the views and wishes of children and young people in York about their 

own identity and the way in which they prefer to be referred to by professionals.  

 

2. Reporting Period  

 

2.1 This report covers the period from 01 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.   

2.2     During this reporting period there have been some significant changes  within 

Children Social Care in York implemented to improve service delivery and outcomes 

for children and young people receiving social care services , brought about by the 

introduction of a new ICT system and implementation of major service restructure 

(described in more detail in paragraph 5). 

Page 19



Annex A 

 

 

 

2.3     The transition to the new ICT system was successfully achieved in March 2016; 

introducing new workflow based recording and reporting tools, which are set to 

create significant efficiencies by streamlining administrative processes across 

Children’s Services. Management information tools are being developed and new 

reporting cycles introduced to help track and evidence this progress and maximise the 

transparency and analysis of key performance indicators.  

2.4    In the interim the IRO service has maintained ongoing scrutiny, review and reporting 

about care planning and service delivery for children and young people in care, whilst 

also itself undergoing significant structural reform to expand the reach, remit and 

impact of the service.  

3. The Legal, Statutory and National Context of the IRO Role 

3.1 The appointment of an Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) for a child or young 
person in the care of the Local Authority is a legal requirement under s.118 of the 
Adoption and Children Act 2002.  

 
3.2 The IRO Han
[...]
 of Disputes (taken from QAF Data Question 30:) 
 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2016/17 2015/16 

Number of children for whom the 

IRO raised issues informally 

13/138 

9.4% 

19/149 

12.7% 

26/120 

21.6% 

25/147 

17% 

83/554 

14.9% 

 

63/474 

13.2% 

Number of children for whom the 

IRO raised issues using the formal 

resolution process 

1/138 

0.7% 

0 

0% 

1/120 

0.8% 

1/147 

0.6% 

3/554 

0.5% 

8/474 

1.68% 

 

 

9.2   As illustrated in table 19, the vast majority of issues raised by IROs tend to be practice 

issues, relating to poor quality or out dated Education Plans, Care Plans, Health 

Assessments and Placement Plans  or concerns relating to overdue statutory visits.  

The concerns relate to a small number of children and young people (14.9% in 

2016/17) but IROs frequently identify multiple concerns affecting individual children 

and young people. Competing workload demands within the social work teams is such 

that there is sometimes some delay in these processes being completed even after the 

social work team have acknowledged and agreed to address the shortfall.  It is 

recognised that improved use could be made of the Quality Assurance Framework to 

help highlight and address such occurrences / any emergent trends. Improved 

reporting tools and cycles are currently being developed to help promote improved 

tracking and responsiveness to issues raised at an informal level, to avoid process 

issues avoidably having to be escalated through the formal resolution process and to 

help disseminate associated learning.  

9.3 Table 19 also shows that in the period since the restructure there has been an increase 

in concern about inadequate preparations for the review process (as discussed in 

paragraph 7.11). Where appropriate IROs completed some reviews in a series of 

meetings to help maintain the integrity of the process and ensure relevant people 

were involved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



Annex A 

 

 

 

Table 19: QAF 
[...]
ivity about how practice impacts on outcomes for children 

 Further develop IRO participation and engagement with key services and 
stakeholder groups, including Foster carers, SMTIM, Regional Groups, Virtual Head 
Teacher for children in Care and Named Nurse. 

 Develop and embed feedback from C/YP, parents, carers and other professionals 
to supplement ongoing audit activity. 

 Update promotional literature and leaflets. 
 

 

12. Summary 

 
12.1 The Independent Reviewing Service in York, and the wider Children’s Services 

directorate, have undergone  major structural reform during 2016/17 that is set to 

deliver improved outcomes and services for the children and young people of York . 

Page 47



Annex A 

 

 

 

The aspirations of the restructure are ambitious and far reaching, but the scale of the 

reform and redeployment is such that the full benefits of the restructure have not 

been immediately actualised. During the period of transition there has been a drop in 

performance in respect of some of the process performance indicators (timeliness of 

reviews, completion of health assessments, PEPs and care plans) but the key 

performance indicators continue to evidence a good overall quality of placements, a 

good standard of corporate parenting, improved placement stability and positive 

outcomes for children and young people in care. We are confident that the new 

service restructure is set to deliver improved performance across the directorate and 

we are confident that the process performance indicators will be significantly 

improved in the coming year. 

 

13. Recommendations to the Corporate Parenting Board 
 
13.1 It is recommended that the City of York Council Corporate Parenting Panel consider 

the following: 

 

1. Note the areas of positive performance referred to within the 

Annual Report and identified areas for improvement; 

2. Note and support the Unit's commitment to better deliver its 

statutory responsibilities to children and young people in care and 

their parents or carers, in particular increased consultation, 

participation and challenge; 

3. Use the annual reporting requirement of the Unit to inform the 

ongoing work of the Corporate Parenting Panel in raising outcomes 

for the children and young people in the care of the City of York 

Council.    

 

 

Author 

 
Sarah Olorenshaw 

Independent Reviewing Service Manager 

 

Page 48



Corporate Parenting Board – Workplan 2017-18 
 

Meeting Date 
Strategic 
Themes 

Reports Supporting Strategic Theme Other Reports  

26 June 2017  Emotional 
Wellbeing & 
Mental Health; 
Wellbeing; 
Relationships & 
Identity 

 Emotional wellbeing and mental health 

of children and young people in care, 

on the edge of care and care leavers 

 

 

25 Sept 2017   Respect & 
Involvement  
 

 Annual Advocacy Report  

 Annual SMTIM Report 

 U Matter Survey 2017 

 

 Development Review of Placement 
Services 
 

20 Nov 2017 

 

Moving to 
Adulthood 

 Update on Pathway Service  Independent Reviewing Officer 
Annual Report Update  
 

12 Feb 2018 

 

  Update on Fostering Review 

 Care Leavers Offer and Charter 
 

 

16 April 2018 

 

  Regional Approach to Adoption 
 

 

 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Update on Pathway Service
	Annex A - Pathway Team and Service for Care Leavers

	5 Update on Independent Reviewing Officer Report for 2016/2017
	Annex A - IRO Annual Report 2016/17

	6 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 20 November 2017 

Present Councillors Rawlings (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Brooks, Runciman, Looker and 
Funnell 

Apologies Councillor S Barnes 

 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board. None were declared. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on 25 September 2017 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record  

 
16. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

17. Update on Pathway Service  
 
Members considered a report that provided them with 
information about City of York Council’s Pathway Teams work 
with care leavers.   
 
The Group Manager was in attendance to present the report 
and she confirmed that the Pathway Team were currently 
working with 93 young people. She highlighted some of their 
main areas of work, that focussed on: 
 

 Staying Put 

 Education, Training and Employment (ETE) 

 Health 



 Future work 
 
Members were informed that: 
 

 13 care leavers were currently Staying Put with their 
foster carers. 

 3 young people had been supported to live 
independently. 

 29 care leavers were currently living independently 
in City of York housing or private rented 
accommodation. 

 A range of accommodation options had been 
developed which included SASH and supported 
lodgings at Howe Hill, Robinson Court and Scarcroft 
Road. 

 Officers were considering alternative 
accommodation provision for a small cohort of young 
people with complex needs. 

 17 care leavers were currently not in Education, 
Training or Employment but this was significantly 
better than the national average. 

 Children in care and care leavers were supported by 
the Pathway Team with interview skills, appropriate 
clothing and travel arrangements. 

 The full roll out of health passports had not yet been 
achieved but all care leavers had received a letter 
explaining how they could access their health 
records. 

 I Still Matter had become an important support 
network amongst its peers and they were in the 
process of releasing a newsletter. 

 A local care leavers charter and seven ‘corporate 
parenting principles’ would be produced by April 
2018 which would set out the statutory entitlements 
and the additional help the council would provide to 
care leavers, including extending the offer of path 
way services from 21 to 25. 

 
In answer to Members questions officers noted that further 
guidance on managing budgets and advice on property 
tenancies and leases, including the option to maybe rent with a 
friend, would be beneficial to some young people.  
 



Following discussions around health assessments and the 
importance of supporting a child in accessing their health 
records, officers confirmed they do, where possible, acquire the 
family health history at the initial health assessment stage.  
 
Members thanked officers for their report and welcomed an 
update on the Care Leavers Charter and the seven corporate 
parenting principles at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the report and Annex be noted. 
 
Reason: To update Members on the work of the City of York 

Council Pathway Team with care leavers. 
 

18. Update on Independent Reviewing Officer Report for 
2016/2017  
 
The Board considered a report that updated them on the 
progress and practice of the York Independent Reviewing 
Service (IRO). 
 
The Group Manager gave an update and highlighted the 
significant changes within Children Social Care in York that had 
been implemented to improve service delivery and outcomes for 
children and young people receiving social care services.  
 
Members raised their concerns around the number of children 
who were not directly seen by an IRO prior to their review and 
officers explained the reasons why this had progressively 
dropped. The Corporate Director of Children, Education and 
Communities confirmed this would be a priority area for 
development, which he would be managing and working with 
colleagues to improve. He agreed to keep the Chair updated 
and would also bring a progress report to the Board in 2018.1 
 
Members noted that the vast majority of concerns raised by 
IROs were around practice issues relating to poor quality or out 
dated Education Plans, Care Plans, Health Assessments and 
Placement Plans and although these concerns related to a 
small number of children and young people, improved reporting 
tools and cycles were currently being developed to help 
promote improved tracking and responsiveness to issues 
raised.  
 



Members also noted the positive performance referred to within 
the annual report and welcomed the commitment from officers 
to better deliver its statutory responsibilities to children and 
young people in care. 
 
Officers answered Members questions where it was agreed that 
when appropriate the Children in Care Strategy should be 
reported to full Council and Members thanked officers for their 
update. 
 
Resolved:  That the report and Annex be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep Members updated on the IRO Service. 
 
Action Required  
<1> IRO's priority areas for improvement  - keep 
the Chair updated on the progress made and report 
back to the Board 2018.   

 
<1> JS  

 
19. Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2017-18  

 
Members considered the Boards work plan for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 
Following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 

i) That the work plan be noted and be updated to include a 
progress report on: 

 the Care Leavers Charter and the seven 
corporate parenting principles. 

 the IROs priority areas for improvement. 
ii) That the provisional 2018/19 committee dates be emailed 

around Board Members. 
iii) That the strategic themes be continued throughout  the 

2018/19 municipal year. 
 

Reason: To keep the Board’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 

Cllr Rawlings, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.05 pm]. 


